

To be Argued by:  
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN, ESQ.  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2019-00040  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 656341/16

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY  
LINES INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

– against –

ALLIED CAPITAL CORPORATION and CIENA CAPITAL LLC  
(f/k/a Business Loan Express LLC),

*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT**

---

---

GORDON REES SCULLY  
MANSUKHANI, LLP  
95 Glastonbury Boulevard, Suite 206  
Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033  
Tel.: (860) 278-7448  
Fax: (860) 560-1085

GORDON REES SCULLY  
MANSUKHANI, LLP  
500 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 503  
Harrison, New York 10528  
Tel.: (914) 777-2225  
Fax: (914) 709-4566

SELENDY & GAY PLLC  
1290 Avenue of Americas  
New York, New York 10104  
Tel.: (212) 390-9000  
Fax: (212) 390-9399

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent*

Date Completed: July 12, 2019

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Questions Presented .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
A.    Appellants Settle Fraud Charges With the Federal Government.....	4
B.    Appellants Seek Indemnification from AISLIC .....	6
C.    The Arbitration .....	8
D.    Procedural History.....	10
Argument.....	11
I.    Under Both Federal And New York Law, Arbitrators May Issue, And Cannot Later Revise, Partial Final Awards .....	11
A.    Federal Law Governs This Dispute.....	12
B.    Both Federal And State Law Recognize Partial Final Awards.....	16
C.    Under Federal And New York Law, Arbitrators Exceed Their Authority When They Purport To Reverse An Award .....	20
II.   The Tribunal Issued A Valid Partial Final Award On Liability, Rendering It <i>Functus Officio</i> On That Issue.....	24
A.    The 2006 and 2008 Arbitration Clauses Did Not Preclude The Tribunal From Granting A Partial Final Award.....	25
B.    The Parties Consented To A Partial Final Award On Liability .....	28
C.    The Partial Final Award Determined The Issue of Liability, Rendering The Tribunal <i>Functus Officio</i> On That Issue.....	34
D.    The Tribunal Exceeded Its Authority When It Purported To “Correct” The Partial Final Award .....	36

III. Appellants’ Proposed New Rule Would Significantly Undermine Arbitration And This Court Should Reject It .....39

A. Appellants’ New Rule Would Undermine New York’s Pro-Arbitration Policy .....40

B. Adoption of Appellants’ New Rule Would Make New York Law Inconsistent With Federal Law And Risk Preemption .....43

Conclusion .....44

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 241 A.D.2d 451, 660 N.Y.S.2d 58 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	23
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13
<i>Andrea Doreen, Ltd. v. Bldg. Material Local Union 282</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 107 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	16, 32
<i>Avamer Assocs., L.P. v. 57 St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 67 A.D.3d 483, 890 N.Y.S.2d 2 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Dover Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Dover-Wingdale Teachers’ Ass’n</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 913 (1984).....	41
<i>Bingham v. N.Y.C. Transit. Auth.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355, 756 N.Y.S.2d 129 (2003).....	37
<i>Cheng v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 673, 923 N.Y.S.2d 533 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	17
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	14
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Omaha Indem. Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 327 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>Compania Chilena De Navegacion Interoceanica, S.A. v. Norton, Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1512 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	24
<i>Diamond Waterproofing Sys., Inc. v. 55 Liberty Owners Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 247, 793 N.Y.S.2d 831 (2005).....	13, 44
<i>EHM Productions, Inc. v. Starline Tours of Hollywood, Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 1058 (2018) .....	19



<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	39
<i>Franco v. Dweck</i> , 165 A.D.3d 551, 87 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1st Dep’t 2018), <i>leave to appeal</i> <i>denied</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 903 (2019) .....	17
<i>Gen. Re Life Corp. v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Glob. Gold Mining LLC v. Caldera Res., Inc.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	16, 35
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Am. Int’l Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 266 A.D.2d 545, 698 N.Y.S.2d 908 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	23
<i>Hightower v. Superior Court</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 1415 (2001) .....	19
<i>Hyle v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Welwood</i> , 71 N.Y. 208 (1877) .....	29, 30
<i>Mahn v. Major, Lindsey, and Africa, LLC</i> , 159 A.D.3d 546, 74 N.Y.S.3d 7 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	12
<i>Maplebear, Inc. v. Busick</i> , 26 Cal. App. 5th 394 (Ct. App. 2018) .....	19
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	27
<i>McGregor Van De Moere, Inc. v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , 927 F.Supp. 616 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	32
<i>Metallgesellschaft A.G. v. M/V Capitan Constante</i> , 790 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Mobil Oil v. Asamera Oil (Indonesia) Ltd.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 276, 401 N.Y.S.2d 186 (1977).....	18, 19

<i>Muller v. Wertzberger</i> , 39 Misc.3d 1237(A), 972 N.Y.S.2d 144 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	17
<i>N.J.R. Assocs. v. Tausend</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 597, 950 N.Y.S.2d 320 (2012) .....	12
<i>In re Pinkesz (Wertzberger)</i> , 44 Misc. 3d 1227(A), 997 N.Y.S.2d 669 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pinkesz v. Wertzberger</i> , 139 A.D.3d 1071, 30 N.Y.S.3d 832 (2d Dep't 2016).....	23
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	13, 14, 44
<i>Publicis Commc'n v. True N. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>Robert Lewis Rosen Assocs., Ltd. v. Webb</i> , 473 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Roehl v. Ritchie</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 338 (2007) .....	19
<i>Silber v. Silber</i> , 204 A.D.2d 527, 611 N.Y.S.2d 302 (2d Dep't 1994), <i>leave to appeal dismissed in part, denied in part</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 856, 624 N.Y.S.2d 370(Mem) (1995).....	24
<i>Smith Barney, Harris Upham &amp; Co. v. Luckie</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 193, 623 N.Y.S.2d 800 (1995).....	14, 43
<i>Stark v. Molod Spitz DeSantis &amp; Stark, P.C.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 59, 845 N.Y.S.2d 217 (2007).....	20, 40, 43
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe &amp; Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Trade &amp; Transport, Inc. v. Nat. Petrol. Charterers Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters v. Tappan Zee Constructors, LLC</i> , No. 1:14-CV-03688 (ALC), 2015 WL 10861108 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 804 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 877, 762 N.Y.S.2d 730 (4th Dep’t 2003).....	14
<i>Wendt v. BondFactor Co., LLC</i> , 169 A.D.3d 808, 94 N.Y.S.2d 134 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	17, 35
<i>Wien &amp; Malkin LLP v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 471, 813 N.Y.S.2d 691 (2006).....	13
<i>Wolff &amp; Munier, Inc. v. Diesel Const. Co.</i> , 41 A.D.2d 618, 340 N.Y.S.2d 455 (1st Dep’t 1973).....	23
<i>Zeiler v. Deitsch</i> , 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	13
9 U.S.C. § 9 .....	27
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	12
9 U.S.C. § 16 .....	16, 27
CPLR 7509 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 7511 .....	12, 22, 23
<b>Rules</b>	
American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures Rule 30 (2005).....	26, 37
American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures Rule 46 (2005).....	37

American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures Rule 47 (2005).....	19, 26, 37
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures Rule 24.....	19, 38
National Arbitration and Mediation Comprehensive Dispute Resolution Rules and Procedures Rule 34.....	19
United Nations Comm’n on International Trade Law, UNCITRAL Arbitration Rule 34.....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David Einhorn, <i>Fooling Some of the People All of the Time: A Long Short Story</i> (2010).....	5
John T. Morse Jr., <i>The Law of Arbitration and Award</i> (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1872).....	30
Martin Domke, Gabriel Wilner, and Larry E. Edmonson, <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> § 33 (2019) .....	19, 24
